STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD - DOCKET #4994

THE SMITHFIELD WATER SUPPLY BOARD’
UNOPPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE

NOW COMES the Smithfield Water Supply Board (“SWSB™), by and through its
undersigned counsel, and hereby moves this Honorable Commission to allow the SWSB to
intervene in the above-captioned proceeding, pursuant to Rule 1.14 of the Rhode Island Public
Utilities Commission’s (“PUC”) Rules of Practice and Procedure (“Rules™). In support of its

Motion, the SWSB states as follows:

I. The SWSB is a public water authority created by the state’s Legislature through enabling
legislation.

2. Rule 1.14(A) of the PUC Rules states that “[plarticipation in a proceeding as an
intervenor may be initiated by order of the Commission upon a motion to intervene.”

3. On December 2, 2019, the Applicant, City of Providence’s Department of Utility’s Water
Division (“Applicant™), filed an Application to Implement a Multi-Year Increased Rate
Plan Pursuant to R.I.G.L. §39-15.1-4.

4. The SWSB and the SWSB’s customers purchase all of their water from the Applicant, as
wholesale/retail users, just like the residents of the City of Providence.

5. The Applicant provides the SWSB’s sole source of water.

6. The SWSB will be directly affected by any outcome of this proceeding because it will

impact the rates the SWSB pays for the water purchased from the Applicant.



7. The SWSB, therefore, possesses an interest that will be directly affected by the PUC’s
actions in this proceeding.

8. Said interests of the SWSB are not adequately represented by existing parties, as the SWSB
and the SWSB’s customers are separate and distinct wholesale/retail customers of the
Applicant.

9. The SWSB’s intervention in this proceeding is also in the public interest of the customers
of the SWSB, as the outcome of this proceeding will affect the rates that all of the SWSB
customers will pay for water.

10. Additionally, counsel for the SWSB avers that none of the existing parties to this docket

object to the subject motion.

WHEREFORE, based on the above statements, the SWSB respectfully requests that the

PUC grant the SWSB’s Motion to Intervene in this matter.
Dated: April 14, 2021

Respectfully submitted,
Smithfield Water Supply Board
By and through its counsel:

Marisa A. Desautel, Esq. (#7556)
Desautel Law

38 Bellevue Ave., Unit H
Newport, RT 02840

Tel. (401) 477-0023
marisa@desautelesq.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned. hereby certify that an original and (9) copies of the within was mailed
to the Commission Clerk for filing, and a true copy of the within was served via electronic mail

upon all parties set forth in the below updated Service List on the 14" day of April, 2021.

Clarice Parsons

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL:

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, R1 02888

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL:

Docket No. 4994 - Providence Water Supply Board — General Rate Filing
Service List updated 4/12/2021

Parties E-mail Phone
Providence Water Supply Board Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com: | 401-351-4100
(PWSB)

Michael McElroy, Esq.

Leah@McElrovLawOQOffice.com;
McElroy & Donaldson -

PO Box 6721
Providence, RI 02940-6721
Ricky Caruolo, General Mgr. RickyC@provwater.com; 401-521-6300
Providence Water Supply Board Greggg@provwater.com;
552 Academy Avenue Marydw(@provwater.com;
Providence, RI 02908 NancvP@provwater.com;
PeterP@provwater.com;
STEVEC@provwater.con;
ALICIAM@provwater.com;
Harold Smith Hsmith@raftelis.com; 704-373-1199

Raftelis Financial Consulting, PA
1031 S. Caldwell Street, Suite 100

Charlotte, NC 28203




Division of Public Utilities (Division)
Leo Wold, Esq.

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers
John Bell, Chief Accountant

Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.eov ;

john.belli@dpuc.ri.cov;

Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov;

Hakeem.ottun@dpuc.ri.gov;

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;

Robert.Bailey@dpuc.ri.gov;

MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;

Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov;

401-780-2177

Jerome Mierzwa

Exeter Associates, Inc.

10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy. Suite 300
Columbia, MD 21044

jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com;

410-992-7500

Ralph Smith

Larkin & Associates, PLLC
15728 Farmington Road
Livonia, Michigan 48154

rsmithla@aol.com;

dawn.bisdorfi@amail.com;

ssdady(@gmail.com;

meranston29(@gmail.com;

734-522-3420

Kent County Water Authority
(KCWA)

Mary B. Shekarchi, Esq.33 College hill
Rd., Suite 15-E

Warwick, RI1 02886

marybali@aol.com;

401-828-5030

David Bebyn, Consultant

dbebyn@gmail.com:

David L. Simmons, P.E.
Executive Director/Chief EngineerKent
County Water Authority

dsimmons@kentcountywater.org;

401-821-9300

Bristol County Water Authority
(BCWA)

Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq.
Keough & Sweeney

41 Mendon Ave.

Pawtucket, RI 02861

ikeoughir@keoughsweeney.com:

401-724-3600

Stephen Coutu, General Manager
Bristol County Water Authority
Michael Maker, Consultant

scoutu@bcwari.com;

mmaker@newgenstrategies.net;




City of East Providence
Michael Marcello, City Solicitor
City of East Providence

Legal Department

145 Taunton Avenue

East Providence, RI 02914

Rl efebvre@CityOfLastProv.com:

401-435-7523

City of Warwick

Michael Ursillo, City Solicitor

Gia A. DiCenso, Asst. City Solicitor
Ursillo, Teitz & Ritch, Ltd.

2 William St.

Providence, R102903-2918

mikeursillo@utrlaw.com:

401-331-2222

ginadicenso@utrlaw.com;

File original and nine (9) copies w/:

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2107

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;

Cynthia.wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov:

4
Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov:

Kathleen Crawley
Water Resources Board

Kathleen.Crawley@doa.ri.gov;

401-222-6696

Nancy Lavin

Lavin@pbn.com;

Gene Allen, Director
Department of Public Works
Town of Smithfield, Rl

3 Spragueville Road
Smithfield, RI1 02917

Gallen@smithfieldri.com

401-233-1034
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